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County Attorney
Hunt County Re: Whether the commissionexs
Greenville, Texas | court has the power to de-

termine whether a road is,
or is not, a county road;

. has,. or has not, been aban-

- doned under Article 6703a;
and whaether it may order the
removal of an obstruction
from a road, the public nature

Dear Mr. Miller: | _ of which is in doubt.

In your request for opinioh you asked the following gquestions:

(1)

{(2).

{3)

"Does the Commissioner's Court have the power

to determine whethar or not a road is a county
road?

Does the Commissioner's Court have the power to
determine whether or not.a road has been aban-
doned under Vernon's Revised.Civil Statutes,
Article 6703a?

Does the Commissioner's Court have the power to
order the removal of an obstruction from a rcad
which has not been closed by a petition undar

Article 6705 of the Revised Civil Statutes of
Taxas?"

A general statement of the law applicable to all three ques-
tions is set out in the tollowing quotation:

“Although the commissioners' court, as the active
governing body of the county, has jurisdiction
touching in some respect almost every feature

of the county's business, its power extends only
to such business of the county as is entrusted to
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it by the constitution or statute. In other
words, the jurisdiction of the commissioners'
court over the county business is not general
and all-inclusive, but is limited to matters
or powers specifically covered by the con-
stitution and statutes. The court does not
have general police powers. Moreover, it must
conform to the statutory mode prescribed for
the exercise of its powers." 15 Tex.Jur.2d,
261, Counties, Sec. 35, and cases there cited.

Article 2351, Vernon's Civil Statutes, in part provides
that:

"Each commissioners court shall:

LI )

"3. Lay out and establish, change and dis-
continue public roads and highways.

"6. Exercise general control over all roads,
highways, ferries and bridges in their
counties,

"15. said court shall have all such other
powers and jurisdiction, and shall per-
form all such other duties, as are now
or may hereafter be prescribed by law.".

Afticle 6703, V.C.S5., in part, providds that:

"The commissioners court shall order the laying
out and opening of public roads whan necessary,
and discontinue or alter any road when it shall
be deemed expedient...."

. Statutes immediately following Article 6703, supra, spell out
the details to be followed thereundar.

No specific constitutional or statutory provisions have been
located which would grant. to the commissioners court the power to
make the judicial determination respecting the rights of persons
in real property which would be involved in the determination of
whether any given area. of land is or is not presently burdened
with a public right of passage. The district courts have exclusive
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original jurisdiction in such matters. Article 1906, Sec. 4,
v.C.S8.

If the commissioners court, acting in the interest of the
general public, and not simply as an enforcer of a private right,
determines that a rocad is a public road, then in its exercise of
general control over such road, it has the power, and it is duty
~bound, to order the removal of -an obstruction therefrom. If the

court is correct in its initial determination its order may be
enforced by appropriate civil or criminal actions. _

If the commissioners court determines a public interest in
such road remaining open to public passage, and is of the opinion
that such road is a public road, but does not desire to act at
its peril, as the action above set out would require, it may seek
the prior determination by the district court as to the public
nature of the road.

Your questions are approached upon the premise that no action
- by the commissioners court is anticipated under the provisions of
- Sec. 3 of Article 2351, authorizing the commissioners court to
"discontinue" public roads, or under Article 6703, et seq, author-
izing the "laying out and opening of public roads".

If the commissjioners court is uncertain as to the status of
a road because an individual's private property rights are in-
volved, and such guestion is of personal rather than of public
interest, then it is a guestion with which the commissioners court
should not concern itself, and a question which this office would
be forbidden toattempt to answer by reason of Article 4399,
Vernon’s Civil Statutes. The questions are approached solely on
the basis of the powers of the commissioners court without regard
to the property rights of the landowners involved. .

It is the opinion of this office that the answer to your first
question is that the commissioners court has the power to make an
administrative determination, but is powerless to make a judicial
daetermination, as to whether a road is, or is not, a public road;
such administrative decision serving only as a foundation upon
which the commissioners court may base its action or inaction in
the matter.

It is the opinion of this office that the answer to your
second question is that the commissioners court has the power to
make an administrative determination, but is powerless to make a
judicial determination, as to whether a road has, or has not, been
abandoned under the terms of Article 6703a, such administrative
decision serving only as a foundation upon which the commissioners
court may base its action, or inaction, in the matter.
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It is the opinion of this office that the answer to your third
guestion is that whether the commissioners court does, or does not,
have the power to order the removal of an obstruction from a road
is determined by whether the road is, or is not, in fact, a county
road; if it is a county road the court has such power, if it is
not a county road the court has no such power; any such administra-

tive determination by the commissioners court, either way, serves
only as a foundation upon which the commisaioners court may base
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its action, or inaction, in the mattex.
SUMMARY

The commissioners court may make an administrative
determination, but is powerless to make a judicial
determination as to whether a road is, or is not,

a county road, or whether a road has, or has not,

been abandonéd under Article 6703a, V.C.S., and whether
a road is, in fact, a county road determines whether
the commissioners court has the power to order the
removal of an obstruction therefrom. Any administra-
tive detérminations as to such status by the commis-~
sioners court serves only as a foundation upon which
the commissioners court may base any action or inaction

thereon. _
truly youz?y
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